



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4460 OF 2025
IN
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.12494 OF 2024
WITH
COMMERCIAL IP SUTT NO.102 OF 2024
WITH
COURT RECEIVER REPORT NO.250 OF 2024
WITH
LEAVE PETITION (L) NO.12490 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUTT NO.102 OF 2024

Procter And Gamble Hygiene

And Health Care Limited & Anr.

...Applicants/Plaintiffs

Versus

Avinash Soni & Anr.

...Defendants

Mr. Hiren Kamod a/w Mr. Karan Khiani, Mr. Rohan Lopes i/b Rashmi Singh
and Karan Khiani, for the Applicants/Plaintiffs.

Mr. Deepak S. Bhalerao, Second Assistant to the Court Receiver, present.

Mr. Avinash S. Kumar, Defendant No.1, present.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 1st OCTOBER, 2025.

P.C:

1. Today, Mr. Avinash Soni, Respondent No.1 has appeared in person. He submits that he does not wish to engage an Advocate and he wishes to argue in person. However, before he can do so, he would like to obtain the necessary certification/permission from the committee which will certify



that he would be in a position to appear in-person.

2. Mr. Kamod at this stage also points out that by the previous order, the Defendant was also required to disclose on affidavit their assets and immovable properties. He submits that this order has also not been complied with.

3. Hence, stand over to **15th October 2025**.

4. It is made clear that the Defendant, Mr. Soni shall file an affidavit in compliance with the previous order disclosing the assets and immovable properties of the Defendants.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]